PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3181088

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SIGNACERT, INC	12/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FORTRESS CREDIT CO LLC
Street Address:	1345 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Internal Address:	46TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10105

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Patent Number: 7733804 Patent Number: 7904727 Patent Number: 8139588 Patent Number: 7272719 Patent Number: 7487358 Application Number: 12963486 Patent Number: 8266676 Patent Number: 8327131 Application Number: 12179303 Application Number: 12982528 Application Number: 13537901 Application Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811 PCT Number: US1160336	Property Type	Number
Patent Number: 8139588 Patent Number: 7272719 Patent Number: 7487358 Application Number: 12963486 Patent Number: 8266676 Patent Number: 8327131 Application Number: 12179303 Application Number: 12982528 Application Number: 13537901 Application Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Patent Number:	7733804
Patent Number: 7272719 Patent Number: 7487358 Application Number: 12963486 Patent Number: 8266676 Patent Number: 8327131 Application Number: 12179303 Application Number: 12982528 Application Number: 13537901 Application Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Patent Number:	7904727
Patent Number: 7487358 Application Number: 12963486 Patent Number: 8266676 Patent Number: 8327131 Application Number: 12179303 Application Number: 12982528 Application Number: 13537901 Application Number: 13538007 PCT Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Patent Number:	8139588
Application Number: 12963486 Patent Number: 8266676 Patent Number: 8327131 Application Number: 12179303 Application Number: 12982528 Application Number: 13537901 Application Number: 13538007 PCT Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Patent Number:	7272719
Patent Number: 8266676 Patent Number: 8327131 Application Number: 12179303 Application Number: 12982528 Application Number: 13537901 Application Number: 13538007 PCT Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Patent Number:	7487358
Patent Number: 8327131 Application Number: 12179303 Application Number: 12982528 Application Number: 13537901 Application Number: 13538007 PCT Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Application Number:	12963486
Application Number: 12179303 Application Number: 12982528 Application Number: 13537901 Application Number: 13538007 PCT Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Patent Number:	8266676
Application Number: 12982528 Application Number: 13537901 Application Number: 13538007 PCT Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Patent Number:	8327131
Application Number: 13537901 Application Number: 13538007 PCT Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Application Number:	12179303
Application Number: 13538007 PCT Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Application Number:	12982528
PCT Number: US0543035 PCT Number: US0661811	Application Number:	13537901
PCT Number: US0661811	Application Number:	13538007
	PCT Number:	US0543035
PCT Number: US1160336	PCT Number:	US0661811
	PCT Number:	US1160336
PCT Number: US0760630	PCT Number:	US0760630
PCT Number: US0871630	PCT Number:	US0871630

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 034700 FRAME: 0390

503134478

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP

Address Line 1:1201 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 4900Address Line 4:SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	81300-0023
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER SHER
SIGNATURE:	/ps/
DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Signacertsecurityinterest#page1.tif source=Signacertsecurityinterest#page2.tif source=Signacertsecurityinterest#page3.tif source=Signacertsecurityinterest#page4.tif

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Pursuant to a Credit Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2014 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Loan Agreement") and the documents executed in connection with the Loan Agreement (collectively, the "Loan Documents"), between SIGNACERT, INC. (the "Borrower") and FORTRESS CREDIT CO LLC (the "Lender"), the Lender agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein.

As collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all obligations under the Loan Documents, Borrower granted to Lender a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral (the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all patents and patent applications issued to the Borrower as described on <u>Exhibit A</u>, including improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations in part of the same (the "<u>Patents</u>");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents claim priority, directly or indirectly; (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly form a basis for priority; or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;
- (c) all issues, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, or registrations of any item in either of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents above and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e); (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding brought on any of the Patents or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e); or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (t), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

81300-0023/LEGAL124747421.1

- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages; (ii) injunctive relief; and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and
- (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h), excluding any and all license agreements of Borrower existing prior to the Effective Date.

Exhibit A

Patent or application no.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
7,733,804	US	06-08-2010	METHOD AND APPARATUS TO ESTABLISH ROUTES BASED ON THE TRUST SCORES OF ROUTERS WITHIN AN IP ROUTING DOMAIN
7,904,727	US	03-08-2011	METHOD TO CONTROL ACCESS BETWEEN NETWORK ENDPOINTS BASED ON TRUST SCORES CALCULATED FROM INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPONENT ANALYSIS
8,139,588	US	03-20-2012	METHOD AND APPARATUS TO ESTABLISH ROUTES BASED ON THE TRUST SCORES OF ROUTERS WITHIN AN IP ROUTING DOMAIN
7,272,719	US	09-18-2007	METHOD TO CONTROL ACCESS BETWEEN NETWORK ENDPOINTS BASED ON TRUST SCORES CALCULATED FROM INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPONENT ANALYSIS
7,487,358	US	02-03-2009	METHOD TO CONTROL ACCESS BETWEEN NETWORK ENDPOINTS BASED ON TRUST SCORES CALCULATED FROM INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPONENT ANALYSIS
12/963486	US	12-08-2010	METHOD TO CONTROL ACCESS BETWEEN NETWORK ENDPOINTS BASED ON TRUST SCORES CALCULATED FROM INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPONENT ANALYSIS
8,266,676	US	09-11-2012	METHOD TO VERIFY THE INTEGRITY OF COMPONENTS ON A TRUSTED PLATFORM USING INTEGRITY DATABASE SERVICES
8,327,131	US	12-04-2012	METHOD AND SYSTEM TO ISSUE TRUST SCORE CERTIFICATES FOR NETWORKED DEVICES USING A TRUST SCORING SERVICE
12/179303	US	07-24-2008	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR LIFECYCLE INTEGRITY VERIFICATION OF VIRTUAL MACHINES
12/982528	US	12-30-2010	SYSTEM INCLUDING PROPERTY-BASED WEIGHTED TRUST SCORE APPLICATION TOKENS FOR ACCESS CONTROL AND RELATED METHODS
13/537901	US	06-29-2012	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IDENTIFYING INSTALLED SOFTWARE PRODUCTS
13/538007	US	06-29-2012	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IDENTIFYING INSTALLED SOFTWARE PRODUCTS
2,588,197	CAN	11-28-2005	METHOD TO CONTROL ACCESS BETWEEN NETWORK ENDPOINTS BASED ON TRUST SCORES CALCULATED FROM INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPONENT ANALYSIS
2,632,590	CAN	12-08-2006	METHOD TO VERIFY THE INTEGRITY OF COMPONENTS ON A TRUSTED PLATFORM USING INTEGRITY DATABASE SERVICES
5,847,593.0	EUPTC	11-28-2005	METHOD TO CONTROL ACCESS BETWEEN NETWORK ENDPOINTS BASED ON TRUST SCORES CALCULATED FROM INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPONENT ANALYSIS
1954/KOLNP/2007	IN	11-28-2005	METHOD TO CONTROL ACCESS BETWEEN NETWORK ENDPOINTS BASED ON TRUST SCORES CALCULATED FROM INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPONENT ANALYSIS

Patent or application no.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
4,934,860	JÞ	03-02-2012	METHOD TO CONTROL ACCESS BETWEEN NETWORK ENDPOINTS BASED ON TRUST SCORES CALCULATED FROM INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPONENT ANALYSIS
20,077,014,877	KR	11-28-2005	METHOD TO CONTROL ACCESS BETWEEN NETWORK ENDPOINTS BASED ON TRUST SCORES CALCULATED FROM INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPONENT ANALYSIS (ABANDONED SEPT. 10, 2010)
05/043035	PCT	11-28-2005	METHOD TO CONTROL ACCESS BETWEEN NETWORK ENDPOINTS BASED ON TRUST SCORES CALCULATED FROM INFORMATION SYSTEM COMPONENT ANALYSIS (INACTIVE MAY 29, 2007)
06/061811	PCT	12-08-2006	METHOD TO VERIFY THE INTEGRITY OF COMPONENTS ON A TRUSTED PLATFORM USING INTEGRITY DATABASE SERVICES (INACTIVE JUNE 5, 2008)
11/060336	PCT	11-11-2011	SYSTEM INCLUDING PROPERTY-BASED WEIGHTED TRUST SCORE APPLICATION TOKENS FOR ACCESS CONTROL AND RELATED METHODS
07/060630	PCT	01-17-2007	METHOD AND APPARATUS TO ESTABLISH ROUTES BASED ON THE TRUST SCORES OF ROUTERS WITHIN AN IP ROUTING DOMAIN (ABANDONED MARCH 6, 2009)
08/071630	PCT	07-30-2008	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR LIFECYCLE INTEGRITY VERIFICATION OF VIRTUAL MACHINES (ABANDONED FEBRUARY 1, 2010)

PATENT REEL: 034700 FRAME: 0395

RECORDED: 01/13/2015